
ABABABAB    
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

WEDNESDAY 17 DECEMBER 2008 
7.00 PM 
 

Bourges/Viersen Room - Town Hall 
 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1. Apologies For Absence 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations 
 

 

 At this point Members must declare whether they have an interest, whether 
personal or prejudicial, in any of the items on the agenda. Members must 
also declare if they are subject to their party group whip in relation to any 
items under consideration. 
 
 

 

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 November 2008 
 

1 - 4 

4. Review of Neighbourhood Investment 
 

5 - 16 

 To consider and comment on the arrangements for delivery of 
Neighbourhood Investment. 
 
 

 

5. Peterborough Crematorium Mercury Abatement 
 

17 - 20 

 To consider the Executive Decision regarding proposals for the reduction of 
mercury emissions. 
 
 

 

6. Executive Decisions 
 

21 - 26 

 To note and consider any Executive Decisions taken since the last meeting 
that are relevant to the remit of this Panel. 
 
 

 

7. Forward Plan 
 

27 - 38 

 To consider the latest version of the Forward Plan. 
 
 

 

8. Feedback and Update Report 
 

39 - 40 

Public Document Pack



 To receive a standard report providing feedback on any issues or questions 
raised at previous meetings.  
 
 

 

9. Work Programme 
 

41 - 42 

 To agree the current Work Programme. 
 
 

 

10. Date of Next Meeting 
 

 

 Tuesday 20 January 2009 in the Bourges and Viersen Rooms. 
 

 

 
 

 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Gemma George on 01733 452268 as soon as possible. 
 

 
 

Committee Members: 
 

Councillors: D Over (Chairman), J Wilkinson (Vice-Chairman), S Allen, S Dalton, D Day, S Day 
and J R Fox 

 
Substitutes: Councillors: B Saltmarsh and P Winslade 

 
Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Gemma George on telephone 01733 
452268 or by email – gemma.george@peterborough.gov.uk 

 
 



  

AB 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SCRUTINY PANEL 

 HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH ON 4 NOVEMBER 2008 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Over (Chairman), D Day, S Day, J R Fox, S Dalton, Allen and 
Wilkinson. 
 

Officers in 
attendance: 
 

Paul Phillipson, Executive Director of Operations 
Adrian Chapman, Head of Neighbourhood Services 
Karen Whatley, Homelessness Prevention Manager 
Steve Compton, Chief Executive, Opportunity Peterborough 
Sarah Stannage, Project Officer, Opportunity Peterborough 
Carrie Denness, Principle Solicitor 
Liz Boome, Performance Scrutiny Officer 
Gemma George, Governance Support Officer 
 

 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
 

No apologies had been received. 
 

2. Minutes of the Meeting held 17 September 2008 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2008 were approved as a correct 
record. 

 
3. Declarations of Interest 
  

There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4. Streets, Squares and Spaces Strategy (Public Realm Strategy) 
 

The Panel received a report detailing the background of the Strategy. 
 
At its meeting on 18 June 2008, the Panel had received a presentation outlining the 
Public Realm Strategy which had been re-named the Streets, Squares ad Spaces 
Strategy. Members’ views had been sought on the strategy prior to the Council and 
Opportunity Peterborough proceeding to ‘implementation phase’ of the public realm 
work, initially focusing on Cathedral Square.  
 
The Panel had agreed that it wished to be engaged with the project as it progressed 
and welcomed the opportunity to consider detailed designs and timescales in due 
course. Subsequently, these had been prepared and had been the subject of wide 
consultation prior to and during their evolution.  
 
The Panel was advised that previous comments had been taken on board and the 
design concept stage had now moved forward and a planni
[...]
er of houses available and the length of time it 
would take to house a person in Band 1. Members were advised that there 
were currently 220 people located in Band 1 and roughly 30 properties per 
week were becoming available. The market was very competitive with some 
properties being more desirable than others.  

 
ACTION AGREED 

 
  The Panel: 
 

(i) Noted and approved the additions to the policy;  
(ii) Agreed to the recommendation to Cabinet to approve the additions to the 

policy. 
 
 
 
 

3



  

6. Executive Decisions 
 
 The Panel considered the following Executive Decisions made since the last meeting: 
 

• Peterborough Public Realm Strategy 
 

There were no requests from the Panel for any further information on this item. 
 
A request was made for further information regarding the Mercury Abatement 
executive decision. Members were advised that information would be circulated the 
next day. 

 
 ACTION AGREED 
 
 The Panel noted the report. 

 
7. Forward Plan 
 
 The latest version of the Forward Plan was presented to the Panel for consideration. 
 
 ACTION AGREED 
 
 The Panel noted the Forward Plan. 
 
8. Feedback and Update Report 
 
 The Panel received a report detailing the progress of the community contact centres 

funding.  
 
 The Panel considered the report and no issues were raised. Members were advised 

that any future queries should be directed to the Head of Neighbourhood Services. 
 
 ACTION AGREED 
 
 The Panel noted the report. 

 
9. Work Programme 
 

The Panel received the latest version of the Work Programme for consideration.  
 
Members requested an update on the proposals for the Corn Exchange and were 
advised that it would be scheduled into the work programme and brought to a future 
meeting. 

 
 ACTION AGREED 
 
 The Panel noted the latest version of the Work Programme. 
      
 

The meeting began at 7pm and ended at 7.38pm. 
 

 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
  
 

4



COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Agenda Item No. 4 

17th December 2008 
 

Public Report 

 
 

Report of the Head of Strategic Growth and Development                              
 
Report Author: Adrian Chapman 
Contact Details: 01733 863887 
 

REVIEW OF NEIGHBOURHOOD INVESTMENT 
 
1. PURPOSE 
 

Following the recent Senior Management Review and to prepare more effectively to respond to 
recent legislative and inspection changes, a review of our existing Neighbourhood Investment 
Strategy has begun. As part of this review, Members will be updated, via a presentation, on (i) 
the current status of the Neighbourhood Investment Strategy and (ii) outline proposals for 
strengthening the approach in the future.  

 
2. LINKS TO CORPORATE PLAN, SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY AND LOCAL 

AREA AGREEMENT 
 

The Council’s approach to working with and supporting our neighbourhoods is key to the effective 
delivery of our corporate priorities, the Sustainable Community Strategy and the Local Area 
Agreement. There is an increasing expectation that our services will respond appropriately to the 
needs and expectations of our citizens, and this will form a significant part of the impending 
Comprehensive Area Assessment process, the new audit regime being led by the Audit 
Commission. 
 
The outline proposals for discussion with Members will provide a robust response to these 
challenges whilst also ensuring that both the Council and our partners can plan and design 
services more effectively to help deliver transformation and regeneration of our communities. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 

Launched at the start of 2007, the Neighbourhood Investment Strategy was developed to ensure 
that all of our communities benefit from growth and regeneration. It is based on three core 
themes of activity: 

• Community Planning – formal medium and long term planning with local community 
stakeholders to ensure investment is secured via our growth and regeneration plans 

• Strategic Alignment – ensuring that all Council Departments and all of our key partners 
are signed up to and operating within the principles of Neighbourhood Investment, and 
that a shared approach to problem solving is adopted 

• Using Data as Intelligence – making better use of information and data to help make 
informed decisions about our neighbourhoods. 

 
Neighbourhood Investment has enjoyed a mixed response from both local communities and key 
stakeholders. Some areas have embraced the concept of long term community planning whilst 
others have expressed a stronger desire to focus on current issues affecting their neighbourhood.  

5



 
An initial review meeting involving key partners was held in November 2008 at which a new 
model, building on the existing Neighbourhood Investment Strategy but responding to local, 
regional and national policy changes, was discussed which focuses on delivering a 
‘neighbourhood management’ solution for our communities – essentially, a multi-partner 
approach to problem solving, community planning and driving the improvement agenda, which 
connects the ‘bottom up’ (i.e. community engagement, local aspirations, local needs), with the 
‘top down’ (i.e. legislation, regional policy, data and intelligence). 

 
Whilst a key focus of this new approach will be to resolve the root causes of current issues 
affecting a neighbourhood, there will need to be an element of medium and long term planning to 
ensure the original values of the Neighbourhood Investment Strategy – to ensure all communities 
benefit from growth and regeneration – are maintained. 

 
4. KEY ISSUES 
 

At this early stage of thinking, Members will be asked to provide feedback on the current 
Neighbourhood Investment approach, and to make initial comments on the emerging thinking 
that will be presented to them at the Panel meeting. 

 

5. IMPLICATIONS 
 
Any new model that is developed to support our work within neighbourhoods is likely to have far-
reaching implications across the Council and beyond. For example, there is likely 
[...]
ommunity Development Scrutiny Panel   Agenda Item No. 5 
17 December 2008       Public Report 
 

Report of the Head of Culture  
 
Report Author – Jon Marsden, Service Manager - Sport & Bereavement 
Contact Details – (01733) 863756 
 

PETERBOROUGH CREMATORIUM – MERCURY ABATEMENT 
 
1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 This report is submitted to the Community Development Scrutiny Panel at the request of its 

Chairman, Councillor David Over.  The report is provided by way of an update following a 
decision taken by the Leader of the Council in relation to compliance with new legislation 
affecting the Crematorium that comes into force on 31 December 2012. 

 
2. LINKS TO CORPORATE PLAN, SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY AND LOCAL 

AREA AGREEMENT 
 
2.1 The legislation requires the Council to introduce arrangements to filter mercury emissions created 

during the cremation process.  Whilst this is part of a national initiative affecting all Crematoria, 
compliance with the legislation underpins the Council’s commitment to protecting our 
environment and contributes towards achieving its aspiration of becoming an environmental 
capital.  

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Crematoria have been regulated under the terms of the Environmental Protection Act 1990, and 

the subsequent Pollution Prevention and Control (England and Wales) Regulations 2000, since 
1991.  Cremators were required to be upgraded or replaced by 1998 to ensure that they meet 
the environmental standards laid down in the Process Guidance Note, PG5/2 (95).  Cremators in 
use at the Peterborough Crematorium already met this standard. 

 
3.2 The UK has an obligation under the OSPAR Convention (formerly Oslo and Paris convention) to 

prevent, or reduce, the disposal into the environment of mercury from human remains. 
Consequently, DEFRA has stated that 50% of all cremations at existing crematoria must be 
subject to mercury abatement by 31 December 2012. 
 

3.3 DEFRA required all Local Authorities operating crematoria to provide their regulator with the 
following information by 31 October 2008: 
 
(a) Whether it intends to fit equipment to abate mercury emissions from the crematorium by 

31 December 2012; and 
(b) If abatement equipment will be fitted, specify how many of the cremators it will be fitted 

to, and 
(i) what proportion of cremations at the installation it is intended will be subject to 

abatement measures; 
(ii) what steps have been taken to arrange 

- financing of the purchase and installation of the abatement equipment 
- procurement of the abatement equipment; and 

(iii) the dates when the equipment will be installed and commissioned, at each 
crematorium, and the evidence showing how those dates will be achieved; or 

(iv) if those dates are not fixed by 31 October, the likely date when they will be fixed; 
or 

(c) If abatement will not be fitted or will be fitted in relation to less than 50% of cremations 
(based on 2003 figures) 

17



(i) specify what burden sharing arrangements it intends or has put in place to offset 
the cost of abatement at one or more other crematoria in accordance with 
statutory guidance note AQ1 (05)2, including the name of the burden sharing 
scheme or the name of the crematoria with which arrangements have been made; 

(ii) provide written evidence of any such arrangements; and 
(iii) specify what arrangements were put in place; or 
(iv) if the arrangements have not been fixed by 31 October, the likely date when they 

will be fixed. 
 

3.4 In response to this requirement and following consideration by the Leader of the Council it has 
been agreed that: 
 

• The Council will install appropriate plant and equipment to abate Mercury by 31 December 
2012. 

• The project will be self funding using prudential borrowing under a “spend to save” scheme. 

• The Regulator (Environmental Health) will be informed of these detailed arrangements by 31 
October 2008 in accordance with the statutory directive. 

 
 
4. KEY ISSUES 
 

4.1 The so
[...]
contains information relating to the financial 
affairs of the authority.  The public interest test has been applied to the 
information contained within the exempt annex and it is considered that the 
need to retain the information as exempt outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing it. 
 
The Leader of the Council is recommended to: 
 
(a)  determine the Council's commitment to install mercury abatement 

plant at Peterborough Crematorium to comply with the requirements of 
The Environmental Permitting (England and Wales) Regulations 2007 
and Environmental Protection (England) (Crematoria Mercury 
Emissions) Direction 2008; 

(b)  consider the proposed funding options detailed in the attached exempt 
annex and agree the most appropriate funding arrangement; 

(c) give authority to the Chief Executive (or nominee) to notify the 
regulator (Environmental Health Officer) of the Council's intention to 
abate together with the steps taken to meet the statutory directive 

21



issued by the Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 
(DEFRA). 

 
Reasons 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to advise the Leader of the Council of the 

requirement for the Council to (a) comply with legislation in respect of 
mercury abatement at the Crematorium, (b) comply with a statutory 
directive requiring the Council to inform its regulator by 31st October 
2008 of the arrangements it has made to fund, procure, install and 
commission the abatement plant and (c) provide appropriate funding 
options for the Leader of the Council to consider. 

 
2. Crematoria have been regulated under the terms of the Environmental 

Protection Act 1990, and the subsequent Pollution Prevention and 
Control (England and Wales) Regulations 2000, since 1991.  

 
3. The environmental controls imposed by the Environmental Protection 

Act have resulted in substantial improvements in pollutant emissions 
to air from crematoria. Emissions of particular matter, carbon 
monoxide, hydrogen chloride and organic compounds from cremators 
are now very much lower than they were 10-15 years ago. However 
the issue of mercury emissions from cremators was not addressed 
until the release of the new Process Guidance Note, PG5/2(04), and 
the subsequent Air Quality Note, AQ1(05) 

 
4. The UK has an obligation under the OSPAR Convention (formerly 

Oslo and Paris convention) to prevent, or reduce, the disposal into the 
environment of mercury from human remains. Consequently, DEFRA 
has stated that 50% of all cremations at existing crematoria must be 
subject to mercury abatement by 31st December 2012.  

 
5. The Federation of Burial and Cremation Authorities (FBCA) has 

launched an optional burden sharing scheme, CAMEO (Crematoria 
Abatement of Mercury Emissions Organisation), which aims to provide 
an equitable and transparent system of sharing the cost of mercury 
abatement between its members.  In essence, the CAMEO scheme 
proposes that all crematoria will add a levy to each cremation carried 
out. The proceeds of this which will be collected by CAMEO will then 
be distributed, in the form of subsidy currently proposed to be 200% of 
the original levy to its subscribing members who install abatement 
plant.  

 
6. As originally required by DEFRA for Cremation Authorities to inform 

their regulator by 31st December 2005 of their intentions as to 
whether they will burden share, or install appropriate treatment plant, 
the Council informed its regulator of its intention that it will comply with 
the legislation and install equipment by 31st December 2012. The 
Council could decide not to install abatement equipment and burden 
share (pay to pollute) through the CAMEO scheme. This would 
however require the Council to inform its regulator of this change and 
the Council would forfeit any benefit derived from the CAMEO 
scheme.  

 

22



7. Should the Council opt to abate mercury by installing treatment plant 
this will necessitate works to include for replac

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

ABABABAB    
 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SCRUTINY PANEL  

HELD ON WEDNESDAY 17 DECEMBER 2008 AT THE BOURGES/VIERSEN ROOM - TOWN 
HALL 

 
Present: Councillors D Over (Chairman), J Wilkinson (Vice-Chairman), S Dalton, 

D Day and D Harrington 
 

Officers Present: Paul Phillipson, Executive Director Operations 
Adrian Chapman, Head of Neighbourhood Services 
Kevin Tighe, Head of Cultural Services 
Carrie Denness, Principal Lawyer 
Liz Boome, Health Scrutiny Officer 
Gemma George, Governance Support Officer 

 
1. Apologies For Absence  

 
Apologies had been received from Councillor John Fox. The Panel was informed that 
Councillor Bella Saltmarsh had resigned as a substitute from the Panel and had been 
replaced by Councillor Harrington. 
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 November 2008  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2008 were approved as a correct record. 
 
 

4. Review of Neighbourhood Investment  
 
The Panel received a report and presentation which detailed the current status of the 
Neighbourhood Investment Strategy and the outlined proposals for strengthening the future 
approach 
 
The Neighbourhood Investment Strategy, which had been launched in 2007, had been 
developed to ensure that all communities would benefit from growth and regeneration. It was 
based on three core themes of activity: 

 

• Community Planning – formal medium and long term planning with local 
community stakeholders which would ensure investment was secured via 
growth and regeneration plans. 

• Strategic Alignment – which ensured that all Council Departments and all key 
partners were signed up to and operating within the principles of 
Neighbourhood Investment, and that a shared approach to problem solving 
was adopted. 

• Using data as intelligence – making better use of information and data which 
helped to make informed decisions about our neighbourhoods. 

 
Neighbourhood Investment had received mixed responses from both local communities and 
key stakeholders.  Some areas had embraced the concept of long term community planning 



2 
 

whilst others had expressed a stronger desire to focus on current issues affecting their 
neighbourhood. 

 
An initial review meeting involving key partners had been held in November 2008 at which a 
new model, which built on the existing Neighbourhood Strategy but responded to local, 
regional and national policy changes, was discussed focussing on delivering a 
“neighbourhood management” solution for our communities, essentially a multi-partner 
approach to problem solving, community planning and driving the improvement agenda, 
which would connect the ‘bottom up’ (i.e. community engagement, local aspirations, local 
needs) with the ‘top down’ (i.e. legislation, regional policy, data and intelligence). 

 
Whilst a key focus of the new approach would have been to resolve the root causes of 
issues affecting a neighbourhood, there would need to be an element of medium and long 
term planning to ensure the original values of the Neighbourhood Investment Strategy were 
maintained. 

 
Further key points and issues surrounding the development of Peterborough’s approach to 
neighbourhood working were highlighted to the Panel. These included: 

 

• Current neighbourhood activity which included: 
o The neighbourhood investment plan which had been set up in order to 

make sure that everyone would benefit from the growth agenda. 
o Weeks of action which had in the past given good results and had 

encouraged local resident participation. 
o Street leaders who had responded to community problems such as 

graffiti, and acted as the eyes and ears of the local community in which 
they lived. 

o Interaction with Ward Members and the possibility of getting local 
Councillors to act as links between the community and the public 
sector. 

• The national and local strategic drivers for change which included: 
o Strong and prosperous communities (2006 white paper) which 

highlighted the principles of connecting communities better. 
o Communities in control, real people, real power (2008 white paper) this 

was highlighted as being a powerful statement, as power would be 
passed to local communities. 

o PCC management restructure and the possibilities of further aligning 
services and building better responses. 

• Neighbourhood management and what it should be. It was highlighted to the 
Panel that the scheme only really existed in Greater Dogsthorpe. It would 
involve residents and service providers working together and also would give 
elected Members the opportunity to get involved. 

• Neighbourhood management and what it shouldn’t be. The Panel was 
advised that most importantly it should not need lots of money. 

• Neighbourhood management and its key ingredients which included: 
o An appointed neighbourhood manager who would be an essential 

base contact 
o Resident involvement which would be an important factor going 

forward. It would be vital to build on what was already in place i.e. 
neighbourhood panels, which could possibly in the future take on 
broader remits 

• The Panel was further advised about the future plans for Peterborough which 
included the promotion of neighbourhood partnerships and neighbourhood 
delivery teams, a joint delivery group and a neighbourhoods strategic 
partnership 

 
Members were asked to consider and comment on the report and presentation and the 
following issues were raised: 



3 
 

 

• Concern was expressed regarding the position of Members and where they 
would fit in to the model. Members were assured that a similar model had 
been developed for South Yorkshire and had been successful. If implemented 
properly it would help to support Members as community leaders. 

• Further concern was expressed regarding the possibility of the model re-
inventing parish councils. Members were further assured that existing parish 
councils would be worked with if they were accepting of the seven principles 
of neighbourhood management. 

• Clarification was sought on the definition of a ‘neighbourhood’. Members were 
advised that the proposed model would be based on three areas across the 
City which would be set for administration purposes and within these areas 
there would be smaller sub groups. 

• Members queried the effectiveness of having such large ‘neighbourhood’ 
areas. Members were advised that within the ‘neighbourhood’ areas there 
would possibly be up to five separate panel areas therefore effectiveness 
would not be an issue. 

• Members further queried the idea of having administrative borders, and would 
this have an affect on how much knowledge the general public had regarding 
their areas. Members were further advised that it would not be necessary for 
the public to know what was going on in the ‘neighbourhoods’ it would only be 
relevant for them to know what was going on in their streets and townships 
etc. 

• Clarification was sought on the role the general public would play in the 
neighbourhood panel process, especially if they harboured concerns 
regarding the area in which they lived. Members were advised that it would be 
vital to have residents involved and their views and concerns would be 
listened to. Agreements on priorities would be made by the higher groups. 

• Concern was expressed regarding the possibility of the public losing heart in 
the model if delivery was not met. Members were assured that delivery would 
be of top priority and it would be of the utmost important to have proper 
processes in place in order to collectively agree solutions. 

• Clarification was sought on how the overall process would work, and would 
the City Council give guidance. Members were advised that at that time, there 
was no mechanism in place, but the model would provide a framework for 
that to take place in the future. 

• Members queried the types of suggestions for projects and initiatives that 
were likely to be put forward, would they be sensible? Members were assured 
that all projects and initiatives that had been highlighted were sensible. 
Members were advised that action plans from other neighbourhood 
investments would be brought to a future meeting of the Community 
Development Scrutiny Panel. 

• Concern was expressed regarding the possibility of elected members 
receiving negative feedback. Members were assured that feedback received 
from the model delivered in South Yorkshire had been good and overall, 
elected members had obtained good service delivery. The overall aim would 
be to provide true representations of what the community wants, if an area 
could not be delivered upon then the public would be consulted as to why. 
Overall it would produce a feeling of community empowerment. 

• Members questioned the make up of future panels and queried whether it 
would affect any current associations that were set up in the areas. Members 
were informed that as long as communication took place with the associations 
already standing, changes may not need to be suggested. Overall it would be 
a good opportunity to engage and to realise the potential of the associations 
already in place.  

• Members queried the length of delivery times and highlighted that there were 
still items outstanding from last September. Members were assured that 



4 
 

functions were to be made better and teams were to be re-aligned to achieve 
better responses.   

 
ACTION AGREED: 
 
The Panel: 
 

(i) Noted the current status of the Neighbourhood Investment Strategy; and 
(ii) Noted the outlined proposals for strengthening the approach in the future  

 
 

5. Peterborough Crematorium Mercury Abatement  
 
At the request of its Chairman, a report was submitted to the Panel detailing, by way of an 
update, the decision taken by the Leader of the Council in relation to compliance with new 
legislation affecting the Crematorium which would come into force on 31 December 2012. 
 
Crematoria had been regulated under the terms of the Environmental Protection Act 1990, 
and the subsequent Pollution Prevention and Control (England and Wales) Regulations 
2000, since 1991. Cremators were required to be upgraded or replaced by 1998 to ensure 
that they met the environmental standards laid down in the Process Guidance Notes, PG5/2 
(95). Cremators in use at the Peterborough Crematorium had already met this standard. 
 
The UK had an obligation under the OSPAR convention to prevent, or reduce, the disposal 
into the environment of mercury from human remains. Consequently, DEFRA had stated that 
50% of all cremations at existing crematoria must be subject to mercury abatement by 31 
December 2012. 
 
DEFRA required all Local Authorities operating crematoria to provide their regulator with the 
following information by 31 October 2008: 

 

• Whether it intended to fit equipment to abate mercury emissions from the 
crematorium by 31 December 2012; and 

• If abatement equipment would be fitted, and to specify how many of the 
cremators it would be fitted to, and 

o What proportion of cremations at the installation it intended to be 
subject to abatement measures; 

o What steps had been taken to arrange 
- financing of the purchase and installation of the abatement 

equipment 
- procurement of the abatement equipment; and 

o The dates when the equipment would be installed and commissioned, at 
each crematorium, and the evidence showing how those dates would be 
achieved; or 

o    If those dates were not fixed by 31 October, the likely date when they    
would be fixed; or 

• If abatement would not be fitted or would be fitted in relation to less than 50% 
of cremations (based on 2003 figures) 

• Specify what burden sharing arrangements it intended or had put in place to 
offset the cost of abatement at one or more other crematoria in accordance 
with statutory guidance note AQ1 (05)2, which included the name of the 
burden sharing scheme or the name of the crematoria with which 
arrangements had been made; 

• Provide written evidence of any such arrangements; and 

• Specify what arrangements were put in place; or 

• If the arrangements had not been fixed by 31 October, the likely date when 
they would be fixed 



5 
 

 
In response to this requirement and following consideration by the Leader of the Council it 
had been agreed that: 
 

• The Council would install appropriate plant and equipment to abate Mercury 
by 31 December 2012. 

• The project would be self funding using prudential borrowing under a “spend 
to save” scheme. 

• The Regulator (Environmental Health) would be informed of the detailed 
arrangements by 31 October 2008 in accordance with the statutory directive. 

 
Further points were highlighted to the Panel regarding the                                                                                                   
importance of reducing the quantity of mercury emissions, including: 

 

• It would be more cost effective to reduce mercury emissions as funding 
would be available in return from the CAMEO (Crematoria Abatement of 
Mercury Emissions) scheme, the basis of this scheme being that each 
crematorium would pay a fee for each cremation carried out and those 
crematoria that had installed abatement plant would receive a 200% return 
on their investment. Those crematoria that were not abating would pay into 
the scheme and receive nothing in return. 

• Reducing mercury emissions would be a key contribution towards the 
Council’s aspirations of becoming an environmental capital. 

• The cost of replacing the cremators entirely would be less than it would be 
to run the existing cremators with abatement. 

• Replacing the cremators that already existed would provide 100% 
abatement and would therefore demonstrate a strong commitment by the 
Council.  

• The target for 100% mercury abatement would be 2013, and it would be 
included in the 2009 business plan. 

 
Members were asked to consider and comment on the report and the following issues were 
raised: 

 

• Members sought clarification on the process for mercury removal. Members 
were advised that mercury removal involved a carbon filter, based on a 
honeycomb mesh which extracted the fumes. 

• Members questioned the possibility of working with the NHS to try and 
reduce the number of mercury fillings used in patients, as these were the 
primary cause of mercury emissions. Members were advised that 
unfortunately, as they were cheap, there were no plans to stop using 
mercury fillings.  

 
ACTION AGREED 
 
The Panel noted the report. 
 
 

6. Executive Decisions  
 
The Panel considered the following Executive Decisions made since the last meeting: 
 

• Peterborough Crematorium Mercury Abatement 

• Corn Exchange, Peterborough 

• Streets, Squares and Spaces Strategy Phase One Cathedral Square works – 
appointment of contractor using the Midlands Work Framework Contract 3 

 



6 
 

There were no requests from the Panel for any further information on the items. 
 

  
ACTION AGREED 
 
The Panel noted the report. 
 
 

7. Forward Plan  
 
The latest version of the Forward Plan was presented to the Panel for consideration. 
 
The Chairman of the Panel requested it to be noted in the minutes that he expressed 
concerns regarding not being consulted on a key decision affecting his ward. He was 
advised that his concerns would be conveyed to the relevant parties. 
 
ACTION AGREED 
 
The Panel noted the Forward Plan. 
 
 

8. Feedback and Update Report  
 
The Panel received a report which provided an overview of the recently formed Cultural 
Services Pricing Review Group.  

 
Members were advised that an update report on the Group would be provided following the 
conclusion of their work in January 2009. 
 
ACTION AGREED 
 
The Panel noted the report. 
 

9. Work Programme  
 
The Panel received the latest version of the Work Programme for consideration.  
 
Items to be scheduled into the work plan were discussed and dates were suggested for 
several of the items.  

 
ACTION AGREED 
 
The Panel noted the latest version of the Work Programme. 
 
 

10. Date of Next Meeting  
 
Tuesday 20 January 2009 in the Bourges and Viersen Rooms. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting began at 7.00 pm and ended at 8.15 pm 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


